

No. 23-50627

---

---

**In the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

FREE SPEECH COALITION, INCORPORATED; MG PREMIUM, LIMITED; MG  
FREESITES, LIMITED; WEBGROUP CZECH REPUBLIC. A.S.; NKL ASSOCIATES,  
S.R.O.; SONESTA TECHNOLOGIES, S.R.O.; SONESTA MEDIA, S.R.O.; YELLOW  
PRODUCTION, S.R.O.; PAPER STREET MEDIA, L.L.C.; NEPTUNE MEDIA, L.L.C.;  
JANE DOE; MEDIAME, S.R.L.; MIDUS HOLDINGS, INCORPORATED,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

ANGELA COLMENERO, Attorney General, State of Texas,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division**

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Council on Pornography Reform,  
America's Future, Public Advocate of the United States,  
U.S. Constitutional Rights Legal Defense Fund, Center for Morality,  
and Conservative Legal Defense and Education Fund  
in Support of Defendant-Appellant and Reversal**

J. MARK BREWER  
Houston, Texas

JAMES N. CLYMER  
Lancaster, Pennsylvania

RICK BOYER  
Lynchburg, Virginia

WILLIAM J. OLSON\*  
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4  
Vienna, VA 22180  
(703) 356-5070  
wjo@mindspring.com  
Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

September 25, 2023  
*\*Counsel of Record*

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

FREE SPEECH COALITION, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ANGELA COLMENERO,

Defendant-Appellant,

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS. . . . .	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	1
 ARGUMENT	
I. THE DISTRICT COURT EMPLOYED A “JUDGE-EMPOWERING ‘INTEREST BALANCING INQUIRY’” AND A MYTHICAL RIGHT TO “FREE EXPRESSION” TO OVERRIDE THE TEXT, HISTORY, AND TRADITION OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT . . . . .	2
II. BEGINNING WITH ITS <i>ROTH</i> DECISION, THE SUPREME COURT HAS USURPED STATE POLICE POWER BY IMPOSING THE FIRST AMENDMENT UPON THE COMMON LAW OF OBSCENITY . . . . .	10
A. The Supreme Court, Led by Justice Brennan, Has Usurped State Authority over the Law of Obscenity (and Defamation) by Constitutionalizing what Was Never Protected under the First Amendment . . . . .	11
B. The Supreme Court Has Wrongly Applied the First Amendment to Prevent States from Guarding against Wrongdoing . . . . .	17
III. SUPREME COURT PORNOGRAPHY JURISPRUDENCE HAS BEEN A FAILURE . . . . .	22
A. The Supreme Court Has Morphed Speech and Press Protections into an Atextual Freedom of Expression . . . . .	23

B.	There Is No Constitutional Ban on Protecting Public Morality . . .	25
C.	The <i>Miller</i> Standard Should Be Replaced with a Textually Faithful Analysis . . . . .	29
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>HOLY BIBLE</b>	
<i>Matthew</i> 18:10 . . . . .	10
<i>Luke</i> 17:2 . . . . .	10
<b>U.S. CONSTITUTION</b>	
Article I, Section 6 . . . . .	18
Amendment I . . . . .	3, <i>passim</i>
Amendment XIV . . . . .	10
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Child Online Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681-736 . . . . .	5
Child Pornography Prevention Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208 . . . . .	5
Children’s Internet Protection Act, Pub. L. 106-554, 114 Stat. 2763A-335 . . . . .	5
PROTECT Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-21 . . . . .	5
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 . . . . .	4
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919). . . . .	20
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002). . . . .	2, 5
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002) . . . . .	5
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991) . . . . .	24, 29
<i>Cal. v. La Rue</i> , 409 U.S. 109 (1972). . . . .	24
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942). . . . .	11, 12, 28
<i>Commonwealth v. DeLacey</i> , 271 Mass. 327, 171 N.E. 455 (1930) . . . . .	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Friede</i> , 271 Mass. 318, 171 N.E. 472 (1930) . . . . .	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Heinbaugh</i> , 467 Pa. 1 (1976). . . . .	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Holmes</i> , 17 Mass. 336 (Mass. 1821) . . . . .	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Sharpless</i> , 2 Serg. & Rawle 91 (1815) . . . . .	12, 26
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) . . . . .	6, 24
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968) . . . . .	3
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944). . . . .	7
<i>Jacobellis v. Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964) . . . . .	14

<i>King v. Curl</i> , 93 Eng. Rep. 849 (K.B. 1727) . . . . .	25
<i>McKee v. Cosby</i> 139 S. Ct. 675 (2019) . . . . .	21
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15, 24 (1973) . . . . .	22, 28, 29
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) . . . . .	14, 15, 16, 20
<i>People v. Ruggles</i> , 8 Johns. 290 (N.Y. 1811) . . . . .	26
<i>Regina v. Hicklin</i> , L.R. 3 Q.B. 360, Court of Queen’s Bench (1868) . . . . .	13
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) . . . . .	2, 5
<i>Rex v. Tutchin</i> , 14 State Trials 1095 (1704) . . . . .	19
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957) . . . . .	12, 16, 20
<i>Schenck v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 47 (1919) . . . . .	23
<i>Swearingen v. United States</i> , 161 U.S. 446 (1896) . . . . .	27
<i>United States v. American Library Ass’n</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003) . . . . .	5
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) . . . . .	23, 24
<i>United States v. One Book Called “Ulysses,”</i> 5 F. Supp. 182 (S.D.N.Y. 1933) . . . . .	13
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 383 U.S. 169 (1966) . . . . .	18
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008) . . . . .	5

## MISCELLANEOUS

Blackstone’s <u>Commentaries on the Laws of England</u> (U. Chi. Press, Facsimile ed. 1765) . . . . .	15, 25
W. Fassuliotis, “Ike’s Mistake: The Accidental Creation of the Warren Court,” <i>Virginia Law Weekly</i> (Oct. 17, 2018) . . . . .	12
W. Prosser, <u>Law of Torts</u> (4 <sup>th</sup> ed. 1971) . . . . .	15
<u>Sources of Our Liberties</u> (R. Perry and J. Cooper, eds., ABA Found: 1978) . . . . .	17, 18, 19, 20
G. Stone, <i>et al.</i> , <u>Constitutional Law</u> (2d ed. Little, Brown: 1991) . . . . .	13, 19
W. Strub, <u>Obscenity Rules: Roth v. United States and the Long Struggle Over Sexual Expression</u> (Kan. University Press: 2013) . . . . .	25, 27
J. Thompson, “The Role of Common Law Concepts in Modern Criminal Jurisprudence (A Symposium) – III Common Law Crimes against Public Morals,” <i>J. CRIM. L. AND CRIMINOLOGY</i> 350 (1959) . . . . .	26
Herbert W. Titus, “The Freedom of Speech, An Introduction,” <i>The Forecast</i> , vol. 2, no. 12 (Sept. 1995) . . . . .	23
Herbert W. Titus, “Obscenity: Perverting the First Amendment,” <i>The Forecast</i> , vol 3, nos. 7-9 (1966) . . . . .	13, 28

<i>Webster's 1828 Dictionary</i> . . . . .	17
<i>Webster's Third International Dictionary</i> (1981). . . . .	14
